

No. 17-8151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

—v.—

Petitioner,

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF MISSOURI,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David D. Cole
Amanda W. Shanor
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Steven Watt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Cassandra Stubbs
Counsel of Record
Olivia Ensign
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
cstubbs@aclu.org
Anthony E. Rothert
Gillian Wilcox
Jessie Steffan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MISSOURI
FOUNDATION
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT PRISONERS RAISING AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO THE METHOD OF AN EXECUTION BASED ON THEIR UNIQUE MEDICAL CONDITIONS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE A READILY AVAILABLE ALTERNA- TIVE METHOD OF EXECUTION.....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE PROCEDURES GOVERNING AS- APPLIED CHALLENGES TO THE METHOD OF EXECUTION	13
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX: INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, REPORT NO. 28/18, CASE 12,958, REPORT ON MERITS, RUSSELL BUCKLEW, UNITED STATES (MARCH 18, 2018).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Jenkins</i> , 138 S. Ct. 466 (2017)	7
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 874 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	13
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-10636, 2018 WL 1020051 (11th Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018)	14, 16
<i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02083, 2018 WL 723104 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	14, 15
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	5
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	10

	PAGE(S)
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	10
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
Constitutional Provisions	
The Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Columbia Law School Media Advisory, <i>Bernard Harcourt and the State of Alabama Settle Civil Rights and Habeas Corpus Lawsuits</i> (March 27, 2018), http://www.law.columbia.edu/news/ 2018/03/bernard-harcourt-and-state- alabama-settle-civil-rights-and-habeas- corpus-lawsuits	17
Tracy Connor, <i>Lawyer describes aborted execution attempt for Doyle Lee Hamm as ‘Torture’</i> , NBC News (Feb. 25, 2018), https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/ lethal-injection/ lawyer-calls-aborted- execution-attempt-doyle-lee-hamm- torture-n851006	17

Tracy Connor, <i>Ohio cancels execution of Alva Campbell after failing to find vein</i> , NBC News (Nov. 15, 2017), https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/lethal-injection/ohio-set-execute-inmate-alva-campbell-who-needs-wedge-pillow-n820956	7
Decision and Order Denying Motion to Certify for Interlocutory Appeal, <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigs.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1016 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2017)	8
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Report No. 28/18, Case No. 12,958, Report on Merits, Russell Bucklew, United States (March 18, 2018)	11, 12, 18
Sandee LaMotte, <i>Death row inmate sues after 'botched' execution</i> , CNN (March 7, 2018), https://www.cnn.com/2018/03/07/health/alabama-execution-lawsuit/index.html	16, 17
Motion for Stay, <i>Campbell v. Ohio</i> , No. 17-3855 (6th Cir. Nov. 8, 2017)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Campbell v. Jenkins</i> , 138 S. Ct. 466 (2017) (No. 17-6688)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018) (No. 17-7855)	15, 16

Liliana Segura, <i>Another Failed Execution: the Torture of Doyle Lee Hamm</i> , Intercept (March 3, 2018), https://theintercept.com/2018/03/03/doyle-hamm-alabama-execution-lethal-injection/	17
Marty Schladen, <i>After four unsuccessful needle pokes, Columbus killer's execution called off</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Nov. 15, 2017)	7
Liam Stack, <i>Execution in Ohio is Halted After No Usable Vein Can Be Found</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 15, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/15/us/ohio-execution-alva-campbell.html	7
Holly Zachariah, <i>Ohio Death Row Inmate Campbell Dies of Natural Causes</i> , Columbus Dispatch (March 3, 2018), http://www.dispatch.com/news/20180303/ohio-death-row-inmate-alva-campbell-dies-of-natural-causes	8
